

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR

# STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

SHELLY EDGERTON DIRECTOR

November 2, 2018

Mary Parsons 11126 E. Parks Rd. Wheeler, MI 48662

RE: License #: AF290311056

Mary's Foster Care Home 11126 East Parks Road Wheeler, MI 48662

Dear Mrs. Parsons:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available, and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (517) 284-9720.

Sincerely,

Bridget Vermeesch, Licensing Consultant

Bureau of Community and Health Systems

1919 Parkland Drive

Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858-8010

Bridget Vermeesch

(989) 948-0561

enclosure

# MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

#### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

**License #:** AF290311056

Licensee Name: Mary Parsons

**Licensee Address:** 11126 E. Parks Rd.

Wheeler, MI 48662

**Licensee Telephone #:** (989) 708-8711

Administrator/Licensee Designee: N/A

Name of Facility: Mary's Foster Care Home

Facility Address: 11126 East Parks Road

Wheeler, MI 48662

**Facility Telephone #:** (989) 708-8711

Capacity: 4

Program Type: DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

MENTALLY ILL

**AGED** 

**ALZHEIMERS** 

## II. Purpose of Addendum

Mary Parson's, licensee, has added a 12' x 16' bedroom addition on to her home. Mary is requesting an approval of the addition to be used for two residents and to increase the facility capacity from four residents to six residents. On August 15, 2018 the addition was inspected and measured.

## III. Methodology

The licensee submitted a request for modification for a change in capacity from four residents to six residents due to adding an addition on to the facility. The licensee submitted certificate of occupancy from the Gratiot County Building Inspector. 'The 12'x6' square foot addition is adequate for two residents. The living and dining areas in the facility measured 267 square feet total. This is more than adequate for six residents. On August 15, 2018 the addition was inspected and measured.

## IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The consultant received and reviewed the documents and observed-measured the addition. The bedroom was furnished with bed, mirror, chair and two closets for the residents.

#### V. Recommendation

I recommend that the bedroom addition to the facilities be approved so that capacity can be increased from 4-6 residents.

Bridget Vermeesc	h		
Bridget Vermeesc	11/02/2018		
Bridget Vermeesch Licensing Consultant		Date	
Dawn Jimm		11/02/2018	
Dawn Timm Area Manager		Date	